

Nos. 24-20 and 24-151

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

—————
MIRIAM FULD, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

PALESTINE LIBERATION ORGANIZATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

—————
UNITED STATES, *Petitioner*,

v.

PALESTINE LIBERATION ORGANIZATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

—————
On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Second Circuit

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
AMERICA FIRST LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

REED D. RUBINSTEIN
AMERICA FIRST LEGAL
FOUNDATION
611 PENNSYLVANIA AVE. SE
NO. 231
WASHINGTON, DC 20003

R. TRENT MCCOTTER
Counsel of Record
JONATHAN FELD*
BOYDEN GRAY PLLC
800 CONNECTICUT AVE. NW
SUITE 900
WASHINGTON, DC 20006
(202) 706-5488

* Admitted in Pennsylvania;
practice supervised by D.C.
Bar Members

tmccotter@boydengray.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Second Circuit Misapplied <i>Mallory</i>	4
A. <i>Mallory</i> Does Not Require Receipt of a Benefit from the Forum in Exchange for Consenting to Personal Jurisdiction	4
B. Even If <i>Mallory</i> Requires Respondents to Have Accepted Benefits, They Did So	5
II. Foreign Organizations Like Respondents Do Not Possess Constitutional Personal Jurisdiction Rights in Federal Courts.....	9
A. The Fifth Amendment’s Due Process Clause Was Not Originally Understood to Limit Federal Courts’ Jurisdiction.....	9
B. Foreign Entities in Particular Are Subject to Whatever Procedural Rules the Legislature Imposes.....	14
III. Affirming the Decision Below Would Cause Serious Harms to National Security and Americans’ Safety.....	16
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 578 U.S. 212 (2016)	16
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Super. Ct. of Cal., S.F. Cnty.</i> , 582 U.S. 255 (2017).....	9
<i>Devas Multimedia Priv. Ltd. v. Antrix Corp.</i> , 91 F.4th 1340 (9th Cir. 2024)	14
<i>Douglass v. Nippon Yusen Kabushiki Kaisha</i> , 46 F.4th 226 (5th Cir. 2022).....	10, 13, 14
<i>Frontera Res. Azerbaijan Corp. v. State Oil Co. of Azerbaijan Republic</i> , 582 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 589 U.S. 93 (2020)	16, 19
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian L. Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	2, 16, 18
<i>Lafayette Ins. Co. v. French</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 404 (1855)	15
<i>Lewis v. Mutond</i> , 62 F.4th 587 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	13
<i>Mallory v. Norfolk Southern Railway Co.</i> , 600 U.S. 122 (2023).....	3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 15
<i>Paul v. Virginia</i> , 75 U.S. 168 (1868)	15

<i>Principality of Monaco v. Mississippi</i> , 292 U.S. 313 (1934).....	15
<i>Smolik v. Phila. & Reading Coal & Iron Co.</i> , 222 F. 148 (S.D.N.Y. 1915).....	8
<i>United States v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 632 (1950).....	15

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 77v	13
15 U.S.C. § 78aa	13
18 U.S.C. § 2334	6, 7
22 U.S.C. § 2378c-1	2
Promoting Security and Justice for Victims of Terrorism Act of 2019, Pub. L. No. 116-94, § 903, 133 Stat. 2534	3
Pub. L. No. 107-40, 115 Stat. 224 (2001).....	19
Pub. L. No. 109-446, 120 Stat. 3318.....	7
Taylor Force Act, Pub. L. No. 115-141, 132 Stat. 1143 (2018).....	1

Other Authorities

William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1753).....	12
Max Crema & Lawrence B. Solum, <i>The Original Meaning of “Due Process of Law” in the Fifth Amendment</i> , 108 Va. L. Rev. 447 (2022).....	10

Alexander Hamilton, <i>A Letter from Phocion to the Considerate Citizens of New York</i> (Jan. 1784).....	12
Matthew Miller, <i>Department Press Briefing – October 7, 2024</i> , Dep’t of State (Oct. 7, 2024), https://2021-2025.state.gov/briefings/department-press-briefing-october-7-2024/	17
Stephen E. Sachs, <i>The Unlimited Jurisdiction of the Federal Courts</i> , 106 Va. L. Rev. 1703 (2020).....	10
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (Hillard, Gray & Co. 1833)	12
Andrew Tobin, <i>Palestinian Authority, Key to Biden’s Mideast Peace Plan, Commits to Pay \$97M a Year to Hamas</i> , Wash. Free Beacon (Mar. 4, 2024), https://freebeacon.com/national-security/palestinian-authority-key-to-bidens-mideast-peace-plan-commits-to-pay-97m-a-year-to-hamas/	18
Ingrid Wuerth, <i>The Due Process and Other Constitutional Rights of Foreign Nations</i> , 88 Fordham L. Rev. 633 (2019).....	11
Editorial Board, <i>Palestinian ‘Pay for Slay’ Keeps Growing</i> , Wall St. J. (Jan. 15, 2024).....	18

*Notice on the Legal and Policy
Frameworks Guiding the United
States' Use of Military Force and
Related National Security
Operations 1 (2020),
[https://www.documentcloud.org/
documents/6776446-Section-1264-
NDAA-Notice/](https://www.documentcloud.org/documents/6776446-Section-1264-NDAA-Notice/)..... 19*
